

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER: 63,058

Third District Case Number: 81 - 1978

CONTINENTAL VIDEO COR-
PORATION, a Florida corporation,

Petitioner,

-vs-

HONEYWELL, INC., a foreign
corporation, d/b/a HONEYWELL
PROTECTION SERVICES,

Respondent.

FILED

JUN 20 1983

SID J. WHITE
CLERK SUPREME COURT
Clerk Supreme Court

ANSWER BRIEF ON MERITS

OF

RESPONDENT, HONEYWELL, INC.

PREDDY, KUTNER, & HARDY, P.A.
12th Floor, Concord Building
66 West Flagler Street
Miami, Florida 33130
Telephone: (305) 358 - 6200

By G. William Bissett
G. WILLIAM BISSETT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i - iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	2
POINT ON APPEAL:	9
WHETHER, AND TO WHAT EXTENT, MAY AN ALARM COMPANY AND ITS SUBSCRIBER VALIDLY AGREE IN ADVANCE TO LIMIT THE POTENTIAL LIABILITY OF THE ALARM COMPANY FOR LOSS OF PROPERTY AND OTHER CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES WHICH MIGHT RE- SULT FROM THE ALARM COMPANY'S FAILURES IN PRO- VIDING THE ALARM SYSTEM OR SERVICES UNDER THE CONTRACT?	
ARGUMENT	10
Preface	10
A. <u>TOTAL EXEMPTION FROM LIABILITY</u>	16
[1] Interpretation	22
[2] Inequality of Bargaining Power and Unconscionability	25
[3] Public Policy	40
[4] Willful and Wanton Misconduct	41
B. <u>LIMITATION OF LIABILITY</u>	43
[1] Liquidated Damages Approach	45
[2] Limitation of Liability Approach	47
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
APPENDIX	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page</u>
A. G. SCHEPPS vs. AMERICAN DISTRICT TELEGRAPH CO., 286 S.W.2d 684 (Tex.App. 1955)	44
A & Z APPLIANCES, INC. vs. ELECTRIC BURGLAR ALARM CO., INC., 455 N.Y.S.2d 674 (App. 1982)	31
ABEL HOLDING CO. INC. vs. AMERICAN DISTRICT TELEGRAPH CO., 138 N.J.Super.137, 350 A.o.2d 292 (1975) aff'd 147 N.J.Super. 263, 371 A.2d 111 (1977)	29, 33, 34, 41
ACE FORMAL WEAR, INC. vs. BAKER, 416 So.2d 8 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982);	19,22,44, 47
ADVANCE SERVICE INC. vs. GENERAL TELEPHONE COMPANY OF FLORIDA, 187 So.2d 660 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966);	20, 47
ALEXANDER vs. ALTERMAN TRANSPORT LINES, INC. 350 So.2d 1128 (Fla.1st DCA 1977)	43
ALLIED VAN LINES, INC. vs. BRATTON, 351 So.2d 344 (Fla. 1977);	17
ALAN ABIS, INC. vs. BURNS ELECTRONIC SECURITY SERVICES, INC., 283 So.2d 822 (La.App. 1973)	41
AMERICAN DISTRICT TELEGRAPH CO. OF ALABAMA vs. ROBERTS & SON, INC., 122 So. 837 (Ala. 1929)	41, 44
ATLANTA & ST. A. B. RAILWAY CO. vs. THOMAS, 60 Fla. 412, 53 So. 510 (1910)	11
BALTIMORE & O.S.R.R. CO. vs. VOIGT, 176 U.S. 498, 20 S.Ct. 385, 44 L.Ed. 560 (1900)	19
BANFIELD vs. ADDINGTON, 104 Fla. 661, 140 So. 893 (1932)	11
BARGAIN TOWN OF D.C., INC. vs. FEDERAL ENGINEERING CO. INC. OF WASHINGTON, D.C., 309 A.2d 56 (D.C.Ct. App. 1973)	34, 44
BENNETT vs. BEHRING CORP., 466 F.Supp. 689 (S.D. Fla. 1979)	27

BETTER FOOD MARKETS, INC. vs. AMERICAN DISTRICT TELEGRAPH CO., 253 P.2d 10 (Cal. 1953)	44
CARDONA vs. EDEN REALTY CO., 118 N.J.Super. 381 288 A.2d 34 (1972)	33
CARLSON vs. HAMILTON, 8 Utah 2d 272, 332 P.2d 989,	18
CENTRAL ALARM OF TUSCON vs. GANEM, 116 Ariz. 74, 567 P.2d 1203 (Arix.App. 1977)	34, 37, 41, 44
CHARLES POE MASONRY, INC. vs. SPRINGLOCK SCAFFOLDING RENTAL EQUIPMENT CO., 374 So.2d 487 (Fla. 1977)	20
CONTINENTAL VIDEO CORP. vs. HONEYWELL, INC., 422 So.2d 35 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	19
CURTIS vs. BRISCOE, 129 So.2d 450 (Fla. 2d DCA 1961)	14
DANNA vs. KAHN EDISON COMPANY, INC., 71 Misc.2d 1029, 337 N.Y.Super.2d 722 (Civ.Ct. N.Y. 1972)	31
DAYS vs. FLORIDA EAST COAST RAILWAY CO., 165 So.d 434 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964)	11
DOYLE vs. FLEX, 210 So.2d 493 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968)	14
FACTORY INSURANCE ASSOC. vs. AMERICAN DISTRICT TELEGRAPH CO., 277 So.2d 569 (Fla. 3d DCA), cert. denied, 284 So.2d 392 (Fla. 1973)	46
FIREMAN'S FUND AMERICAN INSURANCE CO. vs. BURNS ELECTRONIC SECURITY SERVICES, INC., 417 N.E.2d 131 (Ill.App. 1981)	35, 36, 38
FIRST FEDERAL INSURANCE CO. vs. PUROLATOR SECURITY, INC., 69 Ill.App.3d 413, 388 N.E.2d 17 (1st DCA 1979);	25
FIRST FINANCIAL INSURANCE CO. vs. PUROLATOR SECURITY, INC., 69 Ill.App.3d 413, 388 N.E.2d 17 (1st DCA 1979)	29, 34, 35, 38, 41, 44
FLORENCE vs. MERCHANT'S CENTRAL ALARM, INC., 73 A.D.2d 869, 423 N.Y.Sup.2d 663 (S.Ct.App. Div. 1980)	32
FOONT-FREEDENFELD CORP. vs. ELECTRO-PROTECTIVE CORP., 126 N.J.Super. 254, 314 A.2d 69 (App.Div. 1973)	34, 38,44

GIBSON vs. GREYHOUND BUS LINES, INC., 409 F.Supp. 321 (M.D.Fla.) aff'd 539 F.2d 708 (5th Cir. 1976)	22
GENERAL BARGAIN CENTER vs. AMERICAN ALARM COMPANY, INC., 430 N.E.2d 407 (Ind. App. 1982)	31
GOYINGS vs. JACK & RUTH ECKERD FOUNDATION, 403 So.2d 144 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	8, 20,26
GULF INSURANCE CO. vs. DOLAN, FERTIG, & CURTIS, So.2d _____ (Fla. 1983) [Case No. 63,786, op. issued 5/26/83 1983 FLW 180]	40
H. G. METALS, INC. vs. WELLS FARGO ALARM SERVICES, 45 A.D.2d 490, 359 N.Y.S.2d 797 (S.Ct.App. Div. 1974)	32
HUGHES vs. SECURITY ENGINEERING, INC., 406 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	19
HUME vs. UNITED STATES, 132 U.S. 406, 10 S.Ct. 134, 33 L.Ed. 393 (1889)	27
HUTCHINSON vs. TOMPKINS, 259 So.2d 129 (Fla. 1972)	14, 44
HY-GRADE OIL CO. vs. NEW JERSEY BANK, 138 N.J.Super. 112, 350 A.2d 279 (1975)	34
HYMAN vs. COHEN, 73 So.2d 393 (Fla. 1954)	14
IVEY PLANTS, INC. vs. FMC CORPORATION, 282 So.2d 205 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973) cert. denied, 289 So.2d 731 (Fla. 1974)	8, 13, 27, 28
JOHN'S PASS SEAFOOD CO. vs. WEBER, 369 So.2d 616 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	20, 40
JONES vs. WALT DISNEY WORLD CO., 409 F.Supp. 526 (W.D.N.Y. 1976)	20
JOSEPH L. ROZIER MACHINERY CO. vs. NILO BARGE LINE, INC., 318 So.2d 557 (Fla.2d DCA 1975)	27, 28
KINKAID vs. AVIS RENT-A-CAR SYSTEMS, INC., 281 So.2d 223 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	20, 26
KISLAK vs KREEDMAN, 95 So.2d 510 (Fla. 1957)	14
L LURIA & SON, INC. vs. ALARMTEC INTERNATIONAL CORP. 384 So.2d 947 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	19, 20, 21, 22, 38, 42, 44, 47

LAZYBUG'S SHOP, INC. vs. AMERICAN DISTRICT TELEGRAPH CO., 374 So.2d 183 (La.App. 1979)	29, 44
LEWIS vs. GUTHARTZ, 428 So.2d 222 (Fla. 1983)	11, 43
LOBIANCO vs. PROPERTY PROTECTION, INC., 437 A.2d 417 (Pa.Super. 1981)	33
MALSBY vs. GAMBLE, 61 Fla. 310, 54 So. 766 (1911)	17
MARINO vs. WEINER, 415 So.2d 149 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	20
MARSHALL vs. CLIETT, 97 Fla. 11, 119 So. 518 (1929)	14
MIDDLETON vs. LOMASKIN, 266 So.2d 678 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)	20, 26, 33
MORGAN COMPANY vs. MINNESOTA MINING & MANUFACTURING COMPANY, 246 N.W.2d 443 (Minn. 1976)	34, 38, 41, 44, 48
MERCURY MOTORS EXPRESS, INC. vs. SMITH, 393 So.2d 545 (Fla. 1981)	43
NEW ENGLAND WATCH CORP. vs. HONEYWELL, INC., 416 N.E.2d 1010 (Mass.App. 1981)	25
NICCOLI vs. DENVER BURGLAR ALARM, INC., 490 P.2d 304 (Colo.App. 1971)	44
NICHOLAS vs. MIAMI BURGLAR ALARM CO., 266 So.2d 64 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)	14
NICHOLAS vs. MIAMI BURGLAR ALARM CO., 339 So.2d 175 (Fla. 1976)	3, 8, 42
OLD DOMINION IRON & STEEL CORP. vs. MARYLAND CASUALTY CO., 374 So.2d 57 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	28
ORKIN EXTERMINATING CO. OF SOUTH FLORIDA vs. CLARK, 253 So.2d 884 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971)	47
ORKIN EXTERMINATING CO. INC., vs. MONTAGANO, 359 So.2d 512 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	20
PRINTING & N. REGISTERING CO. vs. SAMPSON, L.R. 19 Eq. 465	19
PHILLIPS HOME FURNISHINGS, INC. vs. CONTINENTAL BANK, 231 Pa.Super. 174, 331 A.2d 840 (1974)	32, 34

REED'S JEWELERS, INC. vs. ADT COMPANY, 260 S.E.2d 107 (N.C.App. 1979)	41, 44
RINALDI & SONS, INC. vs. WELLS FARGO ALARM SERVICE, INC., 47 A.D.2d 462, 367 N.Y.S.2d 518 (1975)	2, 3, 32
RUBIN vs. AMC HOME INSPECTION & WARRANTY SERVICE, 418 A.2d 306 (N.J.Super. 1980)	31
RUBIN vs. RANDWEST CORP., 292 So.2d 60 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974)	20, 26
RUSSELL vs. MARTIN, 88 So.2d 315 (Fla. 1956)	19
SCHLOBOHM vs. SPA PETITITE INC., 326 N.W.2d 920 (Minn. 1982)	26
SHAER SHOE CORP. vs. GRANITE STATE ALARM, INC., 262 A.2d 285 (N.H. 1970)	25, 41, 44
SNIFFEN vs. CENTURY NATIONAL BANK OF BROWARD, 375 So.2d 892 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)	8, 13, 32
SOUTHERN HOME INSURANCE CO. vs. PUTNAL, 57 Fla. 199, 49 So. 922 (1909)	17
STATE vs. A.D.H., ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. 5th DCA 1983) [Case No. 82-197, op. issued 4/20/83, 1983 FLW 1090]	46
STATE OF FLORIDA COMMISSION ON ETHICS vs. SULLIVAN, ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) [Case No. AL-13, op. issued 4/19/83, 1983 FLW 1080]	46
STORY vs. FIRST NATIONAL BANK & TRUST CO., 156 So. 101 (Fla 1934)	40
UNITED STATES vs. GRINNELL, 384 U.S. 563, 86 S.Ct. 1698, 16 L.Ed.2d 778 (1966)	38
VALLANCE & CO. vs. DeANDA, 595 S.W.2d 587 (Tex. App. 1980)	35, 37, 41, 44, 48-9
WACKENHUT PROTECTIVE SERVICE, INC. vs. ETERNA OF MIAMI, INC., 375 So.2d 352 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	44
WEAVER vs. AMERICAN OIL CO., 276 N.E.2d 144 (Ind. 1971)	30
WEDNER vs. FIDELITY SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC., 307 A.2d 429 (Pa.Super. 1973)	33, 34, 37, 41, 44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Statute §83.40, <u>et seq.</u>	33
1 Florida Jur.2d ACTIONS §8 (1977)	11
Restatement of Contracts, §339, Comment G (1932)	48
5 Williston on Contracts §781A (3d ed. 1961)	48
14 Williston on Contracts §1632 pp. 50 - 2 3d ed.	17, 18
ANNO., Limiting Liability for Own Negligence, 175 A.L.R. 23 (1948)	27, 28
ANNO., Validity, Construction, & Effect of Limited Liability or Stipulated Damages Clause in Fire or Bur- glary Alarm Service Contract, 42 A.L.R.2d 591 (1955)	44
